. ‘

R - TR

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

- Decision No.

- In the Matter of the Application of ) .
INTERAMERICAN WAREHOUSE "CORPORATION, ) S L
for authority to imcrease its rates ) Application No. 42678
as warehouseman in the City of g | ' ‘
Commerce. )

OFPI N’I 0 N

By Decislon No. 61350, dated January 17, 1961, Ln the above-?

titled proceeding, Interamerican Warehouse COrporatlon was:

avthorized to increase certaxn of its public ut;lxty~warehouse rates

by ;S pexrcent. That auchorxzation_was made on an xnterxm bascs, and- '

3s an emergency measure, pendxng,complete ana;ys*s of the reco-d

As stated in the above-mentioned dec~smon, applxcant °eeksf\
in the application herein authorlty to xncrease its storage rates by :
10 percenc, its ratesrfor handling in and out by 20.75 pe—cent, and |
*its rates and charges for accessorzal servmces by-varylng amouncs.f
The interim authorization of 15 percent applled to 1ts handling 1n |
and out rates and to all of its accessorial charges except thosc for

"special labor and clerical servzces. The effect of that ad;usc-.'

ment was to increase applicant's rates and charges-to the levels
generally preva;ling.among publzc utility-warehousemcn 1 the
Los Angeles area. Y The full amount of the xncreases herexn sought,’
if granted, would set applicant s rates for storage handling and
accessorial sexvices at the levels sougnt by 7 Los AngeleS-area

warebouscmen in Application.No. 42592.

x/ Applicant’'s history and the circumstances wh;ch‘led upito the
lezn§zgg Application No. 42678 are set forth.in Decision
No.' - . . ' .

.



. | :g’i ; \ . "' \
- A. 42673 ‘ 3 . R S

The record berein shows that applicant leases 1ts

- facilities rrom another coxrporation, SlauSon Warehouse Corporation; o
and that the stockholders of the two companies are 1dentica1.‘ Under. .
the lease arrangement applicant pays not only rent but also~the real

‘estate taxes and bears the normal maintenance expense of the ware- g

~ bouse facilities. _ _

According to a revenue and expense statement attached to
the application, the utillty s ooerations for the 12-mog7h period

ended March 31, 1960, resulted in a deficit of $30, 677.‘
Applicant estimates that, had the sought Tate 1nc-eases ‘been in, |
effect durang that period, a loss of $7 633»wou1d have been | |
sustained. At the hearing, questi onxng of - appllcant s presxdent by
counsel for the Commission's staff disclosed that 1nteresc payments .
and contributions were inproperly‘includediin the’deveionment of"

:publxc utility operating expemses. It appears a1so that practically
the entire amount of organization expense was wrztten off’ in the |
12-month per1od in’ question, as an operating expense. ‘A reasonable
basis for treating this item would be to amortize it over a ten-'”"
year perxod On the other hand; the record shows that applican“‘s
pres*den: took no salary during 1959 and 1960 consequently the -

:atement of expenses ‘includes no allowance of compenSation for
his managerzal services. ? _ | |
In the table below are sé: rth the operatxng resuxts

for the fiscal period in question as developed by applxcant and
as adjuSted by the staff in the following.manner' (1).by'

elimination, from operating expenses, of intereotgpaynents‘and

2/ Ihe figures quoted ¢do not constitute a norma1 year's operatxons,-
since applicant began business in May of 1959, and several ‘
wonths were consumed in bullding up the tonnage under storage to
the present average occupancy. G



: @ | e
© Ao 42678 S I A

. 3/ ‘ '
contributions;”  (2) by reduction of the amount allowed for

organization expense to one tenth of the total of such expense -
incurred; (3) by elimination of rent paid to the affrliated company
for the use of the warehouse buildxngs andlland and substitutionf'
of landloxd expenses therefor. ,

| In the table axe shown also estxmated operating,results
for a projected rate year, under the proposed rates. The aforc-
zentioned revemue and expense statement rncluded appllcant s
operating results for the four-month perxod April-July, 1960 as
recoxrded on its books, and set forth appllcant s estzmate of what
the experience would have been for that perlod under ‘the propoaed.
rates. The estimated results for the . progected rate year, as shown
in the table below, have been developed by expandlng to a full year
the above-mentioned estimate of applicant for said foux-month
period, and by making the same type of ad;ustments as descrlbed
above in connection with the frgures for the fxscal perzod endlng
Maxch 31, 1960." = In this connection the record does-not show
whether the four-month period Aprxl-July, may properly be

considered representative of a yeaxr's operations. ?

3/ In this instance, contributions were minimal.

4/ In developing its estimate of expenses in commection with _
operating results under the proposed rates, for the above-
mentioned four-month period, applicant included an allowence
of $2,000 per month for the managerial services of its
president. In the "Adjusted" column of the table, which follows,
this basis has been somewhat modified




- A. 42673 g

TABLE

|  Under Proposed
Fiscal Period , ‘Rates o
Ended Mareh 31, 1960 (Prcuected Rate Year) ‘
AS As
‘ Applicant Adj’ust:ed. Jollcant Adjusted

Operating Revenues $128,214  $128,214  $209,565  $209,565
Operating Expenses 158,891 136,557 227.6% 157 738,-‘: ‘

Net Before Income Taxes sm $ @:@ s- $ sl,szz*

Income Taxes - - 20-; 154‘ :

Net After Taxes $CLETD $ @ $@ $ 31 673"‘".-' | ;
Operating Ratio 123.9% 651 10s. 77. 84 97." '_

Dep-ec:.ated Rate Base . ' - o o
(as of March 31 1960) * ‘ $704,454 ‘ $704 494 o

Rate of Return - | o 4. 5‘7._-“ A o

CDQ - Indicates .lo'ss;

The rate base est:{.mate showa in cbe "AdJusted" coluzms of
the table was developed by mclus:.on there:.n oi the deprec:.ated cost '
to the owning company (as of ! Max:ch 31, 1960) of the 1and and
Suildings devoted by applicant to publ:.c util:.ty warehousing.v
Average rate base figures for the entire f scal perzod ending m.th
the sbove date are not in the record. Also, the record does not
indicate the amount of annual depreciation on sa::.d real escate, from ‘
which an average. depreciated rate 'base for the proj ected rate year -
(ending Mareh 31, 1961) could be detemined Consequem:ly, the ra*e «
of xeturn shown in the "Ad_')usted" ¢column under the proposed rates,
predicated as it is on the rate base as of March 31 1960 is
somewhat vnderstated. | | |

The wide d:.fferences between the operat:.ng reSults as shown'
by applicant and those in the "Adgusted" columns is principally
attributable to the fact tb.at ‘the rent and property taxes paid by

b




applicant greatly exceed the 1andlord 'expenees- ‘borne 'by"the‘ R
affiliate. The rent alone was $50,500, | during the fiscal period’
ending March 31, 1960. This was for 110“000 sopare‘feet‘of’meree'”
house and office space. In the yeer beginning,April 1 1960 the
rent was at the rate of $6,000 per montb... | | »

The adjusted estimate‘of operatlng‘reSultS'under'tbe |
proposed rates, as summarized in the last column of the table, -
- xreflects net annual operating income, after income taxes of $31 673
with 2n operating ratio of 84.9 percent and retum of 4 5 percent
on the depreciated rate 'baoe. 1£ est:.mated operat:.ng results of
applicant for the projected rate year were to be predicated on the o

rate increases whicb. the majority of public utilityswarehouses were

granted by Dec:.sion No. 61781, dated Apr'.Ll 4, 1961, such- estimuted' ,

results would be srmmarxzed as :Eollows_:

Operating Revenues $;-gg, _-;gg .
Operating Expenses - 738
Net Before Income Taxes | T %5 ,627 Lo

Income Taxes: : - 12 %2

Net After Taxes S -g—zg:-gg; o

Opexating R.at:!.o : - .86.9%
Rate of Return B 3. 6”/.

The estimate of revenues shown in the above tabulation :x.s

only approximate, ‘since the xecoxrd does not contain a complete :
segregation of accessorn.al charge revenues accord:.ng to the tvpe of
service rendered. Again ic :.s ev:.dent that the per::.od four monrhs,_
on which the estimated operating results, in both of the forego:.ng
tebulations, for the pro;ected rate year are pred:.cated, :!.s too
brief to be entirely reliable.

5/ In Application No. 425%92. Applicants t:here:.n were authorized to “
increase their charges for accessorial services by 20 percent,
3s a maxizmum, and to increase charges for handling in and out by

S percent, as sought. The request for a 10 percent: increase in
storage chaxges was den:Led

-5-




A. 42678  SD*

The record discloses thac ;hejoweing.compeni cempﬁteS'
depreciation expense of the‘ﬁaxehouse*structﬁfes by the;"sﬁb of the
:-years-digits" method, or liberalized depreciation. The income |
- taxes shown in the foregoing tables reflect this basxs.
In Decision No. 61781 in Applicat;on No. 42592 of
which we hereby take official notlce, attention was dxrecced‘to the
highly competitive nature of the publlc unilxty'warehousc bu51eess :
in the Los Angeles area. This c;rcumstance, we nointed ouc,
necessitated the mainteﬁance of substantial rate un;formlty as among.
the various warehousemen operating inithat area. The record herexn |
shows that appllcant s operatxons play an actlve part in the B |
competitive forces in question. While it appears tbat the full
amount of rate ;ncreases sought berefn is mot warranted on tn_s -
zecord, we are of the opinion and hereby fznd that 1ncreases mn
applicant's rates and charges to the Ievels authorlzcd in Deczslon
No. 61781 for the warehousemen partles to the aforesaid Applzcatlon
No. 42592 have been Justifled. Pursuant to this flndlng,applxcant
will be authorized to substitute an increase of 20 75 percent for SR
the intexinm 1ncrease6‘ of 15 percent in- rates for handling in and
out, and £o subscztute an increase of 38 percent for the’ 1nter1m
Izcrease of 15 percent in rates for so-called accessorxal serviees, ;
_nclud¢ng all rates and charges in the. "rules and regulations"i' 
section of applicant s tariff The 38 percenz 1ncrea e is subgect i

to the condition, however, that in no event shall said 1ncrease

exceed the amount sougbc by appllcant herein. The sought,increasev‘

of 10 percent in scorage rates is denied. .

8/ Authozized by Decision No. 61330, in the application‘hereine




“A. 42678 SDF

The proposed revision in 1anguage of the rules and
regulatlons in applicant's tariff would bring those provisions into‘
genexal conformity with the rules and regulatlons proposed by the S
parties to the aforesaid Applicat.on No. 42592. We further flnd |

- that the changes in language, in rules and regulatxons, as proposed' |

by appllcant, have been Justxfxed Subgect to the followang
wodification: The~1anguage proposed for paragraph (c) of proposcd
Rule 35 (relating to charges fbr Lahor furniched for |
Saturday, Sunday and holiday workxglacks that clarlty and precise-
ness zequired by Genexal Order No. 61 and by the statutes. We’fiud‘\
proposed Rule 35 (c) not JuStxfxed | | |

W — e —

Based on the evidemce of record and on the. fxndxngs and
| concluszons.set forth in the preceding opznion, - |
IT IS ORDERED that: | | ‘ N
1. Interamerican‘Whrehouse Corporation'is hereby authorizedt
on not less than five days' notzce to the Comm;sszon and to ‘the

public, to establish in its»warehouse Tariffs Nos. 3 and 4 Cel.

P.U.C. Nos. 3 and &, resPectlvely, in lieu of the" 1ntcrim increases .

authorized by'Decisrou No. 61350, increased rates and charges as e
follows: _ o L
(a) Substitute for the interim iucrease;of 15
pexcent in rates and charges for bandlmng in
and out an increase of 20.75 percent._ |
(b) Substitute for the interin xncrease_of .
15 percent in all rates‘and7eharges'sét

forth in ‘the "rules aud,regulations",‘

-7..; |




A. 42678 SD

section of said taxiffs an increase of

38 percent, except that:'xio such rate or

charge shall be increésed by a greater‘

amount than that proposed‘ :Lri‘ the applica-

tion fi‘led herein.: |

Revise the Ian.guage of the Rules and chulations
of said tariffs as proposed in the application -
as amended, filed herein, extept as to proposed‘-
Rules No. 35 (c) of said Teriff No. 29.

2. The inereased rates and f;ohargeg suthorized by numbered
paragraph 1 -of this order may be. oStablished by the publication of
a2 surcharge rule. Resulting fract:.ons of less than one-half cent
will be dropped, and fractions of one-half cent or greater w:!.ll
be increased to the next whole cent.

3. The authority herein granted is subj'ect to the. eicpress
condition that applicant will nevcr urge before this Comm:x.ssion
in any proceeding under Sect:.on 734 of the Pub!.:f.c Ut:.l:.ties Code,
or in any other proceeding, that the opinion and oxder here:.n
constitute a f:{.nding of fact of the reasonableness of any particular
rate or charge, and that the fih.ng of rates and charfres pursuant
to' the authority herein granted will be construed as a consent to
this condition. | R o

4. The authority granted by Decision No.. 61350 is here'by
rescinded. ' '

5. YIa all other xzespects Appl:!.cata.on No. 42678 .as amended

is dem.ed




Al 42678 . D

6. 'rhel authority herein granted shall expire wnless |
exercised within one bundred twenty da vs of the effective date -
of this order. _

This oxder.shall become 'affect;.ve ‘ten days after ﬁhie date

hereof.

g7

Dated at ____San Frandaw _, California, this

day of APRIL > 1961.

Comissioners 3




